900712272 08/09/2022

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM746996

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment effective as of December 31, 2021
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900696008

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TSO3 Inc.		12/21/2021	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Stryker Corporation		
Street Address:	2825 Airview Boulevard		
City:	Kalamazoo		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	49002		
Entity Type:	Corporation: MICHIGAN		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3432185	STERIZONE
Registration Number:	6421665	STERIZONE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2693815465

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 269-381-1156

Email:docket@flynnthiel.comCorrespondent Name:FLYNN THIEL, P.C.Address Line 1:2026 Rambling Road

Address Line 4: Kalamazoo, MICHIGAN 49008-1631

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3004.T0967US,3004.T1027US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Liane L. Churney	
SIGNATURE:	/Liane L. Churney/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2022	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Confirmatory Trademark Assignment with Notice - TSO3 - Stryker Corporation#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Trademark Assignment with Notice - TSO3 - Stryker Corporation#page2.tif source=Confirmatory Trademark Assignment with Notice - TSO3 - Stryker Corporation#page3.tif

TRADEMARK 900712272 REEL: 007778 FRAME: 0932 source=Confirmatory Trademark Assignment with Notice - TSO3 - Stryker Corporation#page4.tif source=Confirmatory Trademark Assignment with Notice - TSO3 - Stryker Corporation#page5.tif

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("<u>Assignment</u>") is entered into as of December 31, 2021, by and between TSO3 Inc., a company organized and existing under the laws of the province of Quebec, Canada; having its principal place of business at 2505 Av. Dalton, Montreal, Quebec, G1P3S5, Canada ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Stryker Corporation, a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Assignor and Assignee are collectively referred to as the "<u>Parties</u>" and individually referred to as a "<u>Party</u>."

WHEREAS, under the terms set forth in the Assignment of Third Party Agreements and Intellectual Property Transfer Agreement dated December 31, 2021 ("Agreement"), which is governed by the laws of the State of Michigan, Assignor assigned, transferred and conveyed all of its right, title and interest in and to, *inter alia*, (i) all of the trademarks, trademark applications and trademark registrations identified on Schedule A of this Assignment (the "Marks"), (ii) all legal equivalents of the Marks throughout the world, (iii) all common law rights and the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Marks, in the United States and throughout the world and (iv) the right to sue and collect past damages in connection with the Marks, in the United States and throughout the world (i-iv collectively referred to as the "Trademark Rights"), and Assignee agreed to accept the Trademark Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, with acknowledgement by the Parties of the receipt and exchange of valuable and sufficient consideration associated with the Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. To confirm the above-noted assignment, as of December 31, 2021, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, conveys and sets over to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, and Assignee hereby accepts, all right, title and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in and to the Trademark Rights, to have and to hold the same, unto Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, for the full term or terms of all such rights.
- 2. Assignor hereby agrees, without further consideration and without expense to the Assignor, to sign all documents and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may reasonably request to make this Assignment of the Trademark Rights fully effective.
- 3. This Assignment shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by, the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 4. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Michigan.
- 5. This Assignment may be executed and delivered (including electronically) in one or more counterparts, and by the Parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but when taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly signed on its behalf.

	Name: William E. Berry, Jr. Title: VP and Chief Accounting Officer Place:
	Date: December <u>21</u> , 2021
	ST PKER CORPORATI ON Name: William E. Berry, Jr. Title: Director
	Date: December <u>21</u> , 2021
Subscribed before me by WILLIAM BERKY Moflegal in his capacity as MUTHURITED SINCEPORT TOO IN THE PROPERTY OF US PASSONT IN YIRCIDIN	age, SGand resident of TENCSSEE personally known to me or has proved his identity to me by means United States, on this 21 day of December, 2021.

SCHEDULE A

Marks

Title	Co.	Application No.	Date Filed	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status
TSO3 (Design)	CA	1085959	Dec 13, 2000	TMA581853	May 16, 2003	Registered
TSO3 (Design)	US	76267443	Jun 5, 2001	2867177	Jul 27, 2004	Registered
STERIZONE TECHNOLOGY	AE	148434	Oct 24, 2010	133036	Oct 24, 2010	Abandoned
STERIZONE TECHNOLOGY	AU	1360298	May 7, 2010	1360298	Dec 17, 2010	Abandoned
STERIZONE TECHNOLOGY	BR	830631208	May 27, 2010	830631208	Apr 24, 2013	Registered
STERIZONE TECHNOLOGY	CA	1471492	Mar 2, 2010	TMA787491	Jan 17, 2011	Registered
STERIZONE TECHNOLOGY	CN	8372321	Jun 8, 2010	8372321	Jun 21, 2011	Registered
STERIZONE TECHNOLOGY	СО	10054177	May 6, 2010	414946	Dec 23, 2010	Abandoned
STERIZONE TECHNOLOGY	EM	8929416	Mar 4, 2010	8929416	Aug 24, 2010	Abandoned
STERIZONE TECHNOLOGY	ID	D00 2010 024795	Jul 8, 2010	IDM000329969	Nov 2, 2011	Abandoned
STERIZONE TECHNOLOGY	IL	229541	May 3, 2010	229541	May 19, 2011	Abandoned
STERIZONE TECHNOLOGY	IN	2938113	Apr 9, 2015	2938113	Nov 3, 2017	Abandoned
STERIZONE TECHNOLOGY	KR	40-2010- 0028863	Jun 1, 2010	400873544	Jun 20, 2011	Abandoned
STERIZONE TECHNOLOGY	MX	1087142	May 6, 2010	1180279	May 6, 2010	Abandoned
STERIZONE TECHNOLOGY	SA	16046	Oct 26, 2010	133282	Oct 21, 2012	Abandoned
STERIZONE TECHNOLOGY	SG	2010-039602	May 6, 2010	T1005722J	Apr 5, 2011	Abandoned
STERIZONE TECHNOLOGY	TH	769823	Jun 14, 2010	Kor347713	Jun 14, 2020	Abandoned
STERIZONE TECHNOLOGY	TR	2010/29733	May 5, 2010			Abandoned
STERIZONE TECHNOLOGY	TW	99035050	Jun 21, 2010	1456707	Apr 1, 2011	Abandoned

Title	Co.	Application No.	Date Filed	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status
STERIZONE TECHNOLOGY	US	77/948472	Mar 2, 2010	3994719	Jul 12, 2011	Registered
STERIZONE	US	90/028 682	Jun 30, 2020	6421665	Jul 13, 2021	Registered
STERIZONE	CA	1333261	Jan 30, 2007	TMA742899	Jul 2, 2009	Registered
STERIZONE	EM	14576029	Sep 22, 2015	14576029	Sep 30, 2015	Registered
STERIZONE	GB	UK00914576029	Sep 22, 2015	UK00914576029	Sep 30, 2015	Registered
STERIZONE	US	77094595	Jan 30, 2007	3432185	May 20, 2008	Registered
OZO-TEST	CA	1158177	Nov 12, 2002	TMA605523	Mar 17, 2004	Expunged
125-280 SOLUTION	US					Unfiled
INNOVATION FOR A SAFER TOMORROW	AU	1076622	Sep 21, 2005	1076622	May 25, 2006	Registered
INNOVATION FOR A SAFER TOMORROW	CA	1272512	Sep 19, 2005	TMA678655	Dec 20, 2006	Registered
INNOVATION POUR UN FUTUR EN SANTE	CA	1272511	Sep 19, 2005	TMA678656	Dec 20, 2006	Registered
DYNAMIC STERILANT DELIVERY SYSTEM	US					Unfiled
TO CREATE AND DELIVER THE NEW STANDARD OF CARE IN STERILE REPROCESSING	US					Unfiled

RECORDED: 05/23/2022